resulted in Liverpool’s carrying value of its investment in associates being overstated by $71 million.

c. Deferred income from extended warranties of Unicomer’s operations in El Salvador was restated to properly account for the impact
on revenue recognition in prior periods which resulted in Liverpool’s carrying value of its investment in associates being overstated by
$54 million.

d. The $136 million tax benefit of the errors described above, offset by errors of $51 and $45 million in fiscal 2016 and as of December
31, 2015 resulting from an understatement of deferred tax liabilities related to Liverpool’s investments in Unicomer.

This implied that Liverpool also restated 2015 financial statements to adjust the value of its investment in Unicomer, recognizing a debit to
retained earnings and a credit to investments in shares of associates for $452 million and the corresponding tax effect in 2015 and 2016
by $90 and $51 million, respectively.

El Puerto de Liverpool, S. A. B. de C. V. and subsidiaries

73

The effects of this restatement are shown below:

(millions of pesos)

 As previously
 reported at
 December 31,
 2016 restated restated

Consolidated balance sheet
Assets
Current assets $ 71,183 $ - $ 71,183
Investment in associates  7,681  (452)  7,229
Deferred income tax  680  39  719
Other non-current assets  68,857  -  68,857
Total assets $ 148,401 $ (413) $ 147,988

Liabilities
Short-term liabilities $ 34,199 $ - $ 34,199
Long-term liabilities  32,453  -  32,453
Total liabilities  66,652  -  66,652
Stockholders’ equity
Stockholders’ equity  81,749  (413)  81,336
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 148,401 $ (413) $ 147,988

Consolidated statement of income
Revenue $ 100,442 $ - $ 100,442
Costs and expenses  87,035  -  87,035
Operating income  13,407  -  13,407
Financing costs  (259)   (259)
Equity in the results of affiliates  716  -  716
Pre-tax income  13,864  -  13,864
Taxes  3,673  51  3,724
Consolidated net income $ 10,191 $ 51 $ 10,140

 As previously
 reported at
 December 31,
 2015 restated restated

Consolidated balance sheet
Assets
Current assets $ 48,736 $ - $ 48,736
Investment in associates  6,481  (452)  6,029
Deferred income tax  208  90  298
Other non-current assets  60,424  -  60,424
Total assets $ 115,849 $ (362) $ 115,487

Liabilities
Short-term liabilities $ 26,244 $ - $ 26,244
Long-term liabilities  17,898  -  17,898
Total liabilities  44,142  -  44,142
Stockholders’ equity
Stockholders’ equity  71,707  (362)  71,345
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 115,849 $ (362) $ 115,487

December 31,
2016Adjustments

December 31,
2015Adjustments

74

Note 25 - Contingencies and commitments:
25.1 Contingencies
The Company is party to a number of lawsuits and claims arising from the normal course of its operations. Management does not expect
these lawsuits will have a significant adverse effect on its consolidated financial statements.

As a result of what is mentioned in Note 24, on June 30, 2017, Wisdom received a settlement of US$6 million from the tax authorities
for the tax on income and VAT for the fiscal year 2015. The management of Wisdom negotiated to reduce this amount to US$3.9 million,